Advertisement of Highway Bid Letting

The nationwide waiver for manufactured (composite) products has been rescinded. Beginning with the 11/19/25 letting and after,
manufactured (composite) products will need to meet the Buy America requirements of the Standard Specifications for Roads

and Bridges. See Section 6.9.

Electronic Bids for the following construction projects will be received by the South Dakota Department of Transportation (SDDOT)
via the South Dakota Electronic Bid System (SDEBS) until 10 A.M. Central time, on February 04, 2026, at which time the SDDOT
will open bids. All bids will be checked for qualifications with results posted on the SDDOT website.

ITEM PROJECT LENGTH
NO. NUMBER COUNTY MILES TYPE OF WORK DESCRIPTION OF LOCATION
1. BRF-B 6136(01) (PCN 09MC) Miner 0.200 Structure (2-11'x11' CIP RCBC) & Structure 2.3 E of Carthage on 222 St
SWPPP =4.19 AC Approach Grading (Co Rd 22) over Rock Ck, SN
49-093-020
2. BRF 6450(00) (PCN 08RR) Stanley 0.200 Structure (2-10x10 CIP RCBC) & Structure 8.5 W of US83 on Bad River
SWPPP = 3.28 AC Approach Grading Rd over Dan Powell Creek SN
59-339-327
3. P 0044(230)343, IM Charles Mix, Hanson, 0.228 Polymer Chip Seal, Guardrail, SD44 - 0.5, 1.7 E of Douglas Co Line,
0908(108)341, NH Hutchinson Approach Slabs, Approach 0.2,1.2 W of SD37, 5.6, 6.5 E of SD37;
0018(243)359, P 0042(93)305 Pavement SD42 -1.2,1.7, 9.5, 10.4 E of
(PCN 08J0, 08JM, 08J7, Davidson Co Line; 190 - 2.1 W of Exit
08J1) 344 (Alexandria); US18 - 3.4 E of
USs281
4. PH 0040(358) (PCN 09UV) Butte, Corson, Custer, 114.626 Centerline Rumble Stripes Rapid City Region

Harding, Lawrence,
Meade, Pennington,
Perkins

* Indicates combination bids

<> Indicates Optional Combination Bids

SWPPP = Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan

ITEMS INVOLVED ARE AS FOLLOWS




1.

2.

BRF-B 6136(01)
Work Type 9

-

A A B W W W W W W WWWWNDNDNDNDNDDNDNDNDDNDNDNDDN-=2 =2 2 a2 a3 A a
N = O © 0 N O o A W N =2 O © 0N O O & W N 2~ O © 0N O O B W N 2 O © 0 N OO O b W N

43

BRF 6450(00)
Work Type 9

1

0 N o g b~ W N

Mobilization

Grade Staking

Miscellaneous Staking

Slope Staking

Structure Staking

Engineer Directed Surveying/Staking
Construction Schedule, Category Il
Clearing

Remove Pipe Culvert

Remove Asphalt Concrete Pavement
Salvage Delineator

Salvage Traffic Sign

Unclassified Excavation

Contractor Furnished Borrow Excavation
Placing Topsoil

Incidental Work, Structure

Structure Excavation, Box Culvert
Box Culvert Undercut

18" CMP 14 Gauge, Furnish

18" CMP, Install

24" CMP 14 Gauge, Furnish

24" CMP, Install

18" CMP Safety End, Furnish

18" CMP Safety End, Install

24" CMP Safety End, Furnish

24" CMP Safety End, Install

Class A45 Concrete, Box Culvert
Reinforcing Steel

Traffic Control Signs

Traffic Control, Miscellaneous

Type 3 Barricade

Detour and Restriction Signing
Class B Riprap

Erosion Control

Type 2 Erosion Control Blanket

12" Diameter Erosion Control Wattle
Surface Roughening

Shaping for Erosion Control Blanket
High Flow Silt Fence

Mucking Silt Fence

Repair Silt Fence

Temporary Diversion Channel for Fish Passage

Type B Drainage Fabric

Maintenance of Traffic Diversion(s)
Remove Traffic Diversion(s)
Mobilization

Grade Staking

Miscellaneous Staking

Slope Staking

Structure Staking

Engineer Directed Surveying/Staking

Contract Id: 9845

Contract Id: 9495

Area Engineer: Jay Peppel, PO Box 1206, Mitchell, SD, 57301-7206
DBE Goal: NONE

Phone: 605/995-8120

See Special Provisions for Completion Requirements

LS
Mile
Mile
Mile
Each
Hour
LS
LS
Ft
SqYd
Each
Each
CuYd
CuYd
CuYd
LS
CuYd
CuYd
Ft

Ft

Ft

Ft
Each
Each
Each
Each
Cuyd
Lb
SqFt
LS
Each
SqFt
Ton
LS
SqYd
Ft
Acre
Ft

Ft
CuYd
Ft
Each
SqYd

Area Engineer: Dean VanDeWiele, 104 S Garfield, Pierre, SD, 57501-5405
DBE Goal: NONE

1.000
0.200
0.200
0.200
1.000
40.000
1.000
1.000
127.000
3,323.000
19.000
2.000
5,535.000
445.000
1,990.000
1.000
104.000
299.000
120.000
120.000
36.000
36.000
4.000
4.000
2.000
2.000
245.100
37,970.000
109.000
1.000
8.000
88.000
67.300
1.000
10,335.000
900.000
1.100
1,700.000
800.000
56.000
200.000
1.000
81.000

Phone: 605/773-5294

See Special Provisions for Completion Requirements

LS
LS
LS
Mile
Mile
Mile
Each

Hour

1.000
1.000
1.000
0.454
0.454
0.454
1.000
40.000




3.

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

Construction Schedule, Category Il
Remove Delineator

Unclassified Excavation

Placing Topsoil

Incidental Work, Structure

Gravel Surfacing, Salvaged

Salvage and Stockpile Granular Material

Structure Excavation, Box Culvert
Box Culvert Undercut

18" CMP 14 Gauge, Furnish

18" CMP, Install

18" CMP Safety End, Furnish
18" CMP Safety End, Install
Class A45 Concrete, Box Culvert
Reinforcing Steel

Traffic Control Signs

Traffic Control, Miscellaneous
Type 3 Barricade

Class B Riprap

Type F Permanent Seed Mixture
Fertilizing

Mulching

Type 3 Erosion Control Blanket

12" Diameter Erosion Control Wattle

Low Flow Silt Fence
Mucking Silt Fence
Repair Silt Fence

Type B Drainage Fabric

P 0044(230)343, IM 0908(108)341,
NH 0018(243)359, P 0042(93)305
Work Type 16

1

O ©W 00 N o g »~ W N

N N NN NN =2 a4 a a a a a a oo oa
a A WO N 2 O © 0 N O g b W N -

Mobilization
Bridge Elevation Survey

Construction Schedule, Category |

LS
Each
CuYd
CuYd
LS
Ton
Ton
CuYd
CuYd
Ft

Ft
Each
Each
CuYd
Lb
SqFt
LS
Each
Ton
Lb
Ton
Ton
SqYd
Ft

Ft
CuYd
Ft
SqYd

Area Engineer: Jay Peppel, PO Box 1206, Mitchell, SD, 57301-7206

DBE Goal: NONE

Remove Concrete Bridge Approach Slab

Remove Drop Inlet Frame and Grate Assembly

Remove 3 Cable Guardrail

Remove Beam Guardrail

Remove 3 Cable Guardrail Anchor Assembly

Remove 3 Cable Guardrail Slip Base Anchor Assembly

Remove W Beam Guardrail Breakaway Cable Terminal

Remove Asphalt Concrete Pavement

Remove Concrete Pavement

Unclassified Excavation

Contractor Furnished Borrow Excavation

Remove and Replace Topsoil
Gravel Cushion, Salvaged
Salvage Granular Material

Asphalt Concrete Composite

10.5" Nonreinforced PCC Pavement

PCC Shoulder Pavement
Dowel Bar

Insert Steel Bar in PCC Pavement

Membrane Sealant Expansion Joint

Bridge End Embankment
Granular Bridge End Backfill

Contract Id: 9988

1.000
4.000
7,734.000
1,719.000
1.000
680.000
680.000
101.000
305.000
46.000
46.000
2.000
2.000
224.000
25,568.000
180.200
1.000
6.000
175.000
164.000
4.800
15.000
555.000
560.000
500.000
35.000
125.000
529.000

Phone: 605/995-8120

See Special Provisions for Completion Requirements

LS
LS
LS
SqYd
Each
Ft

Ft
Each
Each
Each
SqYd
SqYd
CuYd
CuYd
LS
Ton
Ton
Ton
SqYd
SqYd
Each
Each
Ft
CuYd
CuYd

1.000
1.000
1.000
607.400
3.000
1,692.000
325.000
4.000
4.000
4.000
1,652.000
254.000
241.000
870.000
1.000
190.000
352.000
196.000
389.000
934.000
96.000
560.000
479.600
6.000
64.300




4.

26 Approach Slab Underdrain Excavation CuYd 5.000
27 Precast Concrete Headwall for Drain Each 5.000
28 Class A45 Concrete, Bridge Repair Cuyd 7.000
29 Concrete Approach Slab for Bridge SqYd 479.000
30 Concrete Approach Sleeper Slab for Bridge SqYd 128.600
31 Install Dowel in Concrete Each 112.000
32 Epoxy Coated Reinforcing Steel Lb 392.000
33 No. 4 Rebar Splice Each 72.000
34 No. 5 Rebar Splice Each 96.000
35 No. 6 Rebar Splice Each 122.000
36 Two Coat Bridge Deck Polymer Chip Seal SqYd 4,847.000
37 Abrasive Blasting of Bridge Deck SqYd 4,847.000
38 Bridge Deck Grinding SqYd 4,847.000
39 Concrete Removal, Class A SqYd 115.000
40 Concrete Removal, Class B SqYd 115.000
41 Concrete Patching Material, Bridge Deck CuFt 1,103.700
42 Type 1 MGS Ft 1,150.000
43 Type 1 Retrofit Guardrail Transition Each 4.000
44 MGS MASH Tangent End Terminal Each 4.000
45 Guardrail Delineator Each 32.000
46 High Build Waterborne Pavement Marking Paint, 4" White Ft 3,673.000
47 High Build Waterborne Pavement Marking Paint, 4" Yellow Ft 1,587.000
48 Flagging Hour 300.000
49 Traffic Control Signs SqFt 1,544.400
50 Traffic Control, Miscellaneous LS 1.000
51 Type 3 Barricade Each 2.000
52 Temporary Flexible Vertical Markers (Tabs) Ft 9,012.000
53 Type C Advance Warning Arrow Board Each 2.000
54 Linear Delineation System Panel, Barrier Mounted Each 94.000
55 Traffic Control Movable Concrete Barrier Each 94.000
56 Temporary Concrete Barrier End Protection Each 2.000
57 Temporary Concrete Barrier End Protection Module Set or Repair Kit Each 2.000
58 Detour and Restriction Signing SqFt 565.600
59 Contractor Furnished Portable Changeable Message Sign Each 2.000
60 Contractor Furnished Vehicle Speed Feedback Sign Each 2.000
61 Reset Traffic Control Barrier End Protection Each 2.000
62 Type A Frame and Grate Each 3.000
63 4" Underdrain Pipe Ft 186.000
64 Porous Backfill Ton 9.500
65 Erosion Control LS 1.000
PH 0040(358) Area Engineer: Mike Carlson, 2300 Eglin St, Rapid City, SD, 57709-1970 Phone: 605/394-2244

Work Type 6 or Work Type 13 DBE Goal: NONE Contract Id: 9994 See Special Provisions for Completion Requirements
1 Mobilization LS 1.000
2 Incentive/Disincentive Pay Day 0.000
3 Construction Schedule, Category | LS 1.000
4 Grind Sinusoidal Centerline Rumble Stripe in Asphalt Concrete Mile 114.600
5 SS-1h or CSS-1h Asphalt for Flush Seal Ton 47.100
6 Asphalt Concrete Crack Sealing Lb 19,720.000
7 High Build Waterborne Pavement Marking Paint, Yellow Gal 1,820.000
8 Flagging Hour 300.000
9 Pilot Car Hour 100.000
10 Traffic Control Signs SqFt 152.500
11 Traffic Control, Miscellaneous LS 1.000
12 Type C Advance Warning Arrow Board Each 1.000
13 Temporary Pavement Marking Mile 229.200




Instructions

PROPOSALS, PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS: Plans, Proposals, and Standard Specifications are available on the SDDOT Bid Letting website.

MINIMUM WAGE RATES: Minimum wage rates for 1, 3, 4 have been predetermined by the U.S. Department of Labor and the Department of
Transportation, and the Contractor shall pay at least the highest wage set forth in the advertised specification for each job classification, according to the
county(ies) in which the work is actually performed. Contractors are required to meet the provisions of the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended.
Federal-aid projects are subject to the Work Hours Act of 1962, Public Law 87-581 and implementing regulations.Minimum wage rates for 2 have been
predetermined by the Department of Transportation, and are set forth in the advertised specification.

BID PREPARATION: Bids shall be completed in their entirety utilizing the SDEBS.

Please refer to the SDDOT bid letting webpage for the SDEBS user manual and further information on how to bid.

NONDISCRIMINATION ASSURANCE: The South Dakota Department of Transportation, in accordance with the provisions of Title VI of the Civil Rights
Act of 1964 (78 Stat. 252, 42 US.C. §§ 2000d to 2000d-4) and the Regulations, hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively ensure that any contract

entered into pursuant to this advertisement, disadvantaged business enterprises will be afforded full and fair opportunity to submit bids in response to this
invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, or national origin in consideration for an award.

EXECUTION OF CONTRACT: In accordance with Section 7.14 of the Standard Specifications, Current Edition, all Contractors prior to execution of any
contract, must file with the Department a Certificate of Liability Insurance.

Foreign Corporations, prior to execution of any contract, must file their Articles of Incorporation in accordance with the Foreign Corporation Laws of South
Dakota, Chapter 47-8 of the 1967 South Dakota Compiled Laws as amended.

GENERALLY: A list of plan and proposal holders for each project is available on our website for each project in the letting. The plan holders list is
updated immediately when a contractor or supplier logs into the project as indicated above.

Prior to plant operation, either a construction permit or an operating permit must be obtained from the Department of Agricultural & Natural Resources,
Minerals & Mining Program, Foss Building, Pierre, SD 57501. (Phone [605] 773-4201) Allow thirty (30) days for processing.

Operation of contractor furnished material sources shall be in accordance with SDCL 45-6 governing the extraction of construction aggregate. To obtain
licensing and bonding requirements contact: Minerals and Mining Program, South Dakota Department of Agricultural

and Natural Resources, Foss Building, Pierre, South Dakota 57501. (Phone [605] 773-4201)

Hydrostatic Testing and Excavation Dewatering shall be in accordance with the NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES),
GENERAL PERMIT NUMBER SDG-100000. For further information contact the South Dakota Department of Agricultural and Natural Resources, Foss
Building, Pierre, South Dakota 57501 (Phone [605] 773-3351).

The Department of Transportation reserves the right to reject any or all bids.

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

BY: Joel Jundt
SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION




