

Advertisement of Highway Bid Letting

The nationwide waiver for manufactured (composite) products has been rescinded. Beginning with the 11/19/25 letting and after, manufactured (composite) products will need to meet the Buy America requirements of the Standard Specifications for Roads and Bridges. See Section 6.9.

Electronic Bids for the following construction projects will be received by the South Dakota Department of Transportation (SDDOT) via the South Dakota Electronic Bid System (SDEBS) until 10 A.M. Central time, on February 04, 2026, at which time the SDDOT will open bids. All bids will be checked for qualifications with results posted on the SDDOT website.

ITEM NO.	PROJECT NUMBER	COUNTY	LENGTH		DESCRIPTION OF LOCATION
			MILES	TYPE OF WORK	
1.	BRF-B 6136(01) (PCN 09MC)	Miner SWPPP = 4.19 AC	0.200	Structure (2-11'x11' CIP RCBC) & Approach Grading	Structure 2.3 E of Carthage on 222 St (Co Rd 22) over Rock Ck, SN 49-093-020
2.	BRF 6450(00) (PCN 08RR)	Stanley SWPPP = 3.28 AC	0.200	Structure (2-10x10 CIP RCBC) & Approach Grading	Structure 8.5 W of US83 on Bad River Rd over Dan Powell Creek SN 59-339-327
3.	P 0044(230)343, IM 0908(108)341, NH 0018(243)359, P 0042(93)305 (PCN 08J0, 08JM, 08J7, 08J1)	Charles Mix, Hanson, Hutchinson	0.228	Polymer Chip Seal, Guardrail, Approach Slabs, Approach Pavement	SD44 - 0.5, 1.7 E of Douglas Co Line, 0.2, 1.2 W of SD37, 5.6, 6.5 E of SD37; SD42 - 1.2, 1.7, 9.5, 10.4 E of Davidson Co Line; I90 - 2.1 W of Exit 344 (Alexandria); US18 - 3.4 E of US281
4.	PH 0040(358) (PCN 09UV)	Butte, Corson, Custer, Harding, Lawrence, Meade, Pennington, Perkins	114.626	Centerline Rumble Stripes	Rapid City Region

* Indicates combination bids

<> Indicates Optional Combination Bids

SWPPP = Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan

ITEMS INVOLVED ARE AS FOLLOWS

1.	BRF-B 6136(01) Work Type 9	Area Engineer: Jay Peppel, PO Box 1206, Mitchell, SD, 57301-7206 DBE Goal: NONE	Contract Id: 9845	Phone: 605/995-8120 See Special Provisions for Completion Requirements
1	Mobilization		LS	1.000
2	Grade Staking		Mile	0.200
3	Miscellaneous Staking		Mile	0.200
4	Slope Staking		Mile	0.200
5	Structure Staking		Each	1.000
6	Engineer Directed Surveying/Staking		Hour	40.000
7	Construction Schedule, Category II		LS	1.000
8	Clearing		LS	1.000
9	Remove Pipe Culvert		Ft	127.000
10	Remove Asphalt Concrete Pavement		SqYd	3,323.000
11	Salvage Delineator		Each	19.000
12	Salvage Traffic Sign		Each	2.000
13	Unclassified Excavation		CuYd	5,535.000
14	Contractor Furnished Borrow Excavation		CuYd	445.000
15	Placing Topsoil		CuYd	1,990.000
16	Incidental Work, Structure		LS	1.000
17	Structure Excavation, Box Culvert		CuYd	104.000
18	Box Culvert Undercut		CuYd	299.000
19	18" CMP 14 Gauge, Furnish		Ft	120.000
20	18" CMP, Install		Ft	120.000
21	24" CMP 14 Gauge, Furnish		Ft	36.000
22	24" CMP, Install		Ft	36.000
23	18" CMP Safety End, Furnish		Each	4.000
24	18" CMP Safety End, Install		Each	4.000
25	24" CMP Safety End, Furnish		Each	2.000
26	24" CMP Safety End, Install		Each	2.000
27	Class A45 Concrete, Box Culvert		CuYd	245.100
28	Reinforcing Steel		Lb	37,970.000
29	Traffic Control Signs		SqFt	109.000
30	Traffic Control, Miscellaneous		LS	1.000
31	Type 3 Barricade		Each	8.000
32	Detour and Restriction Signing		SqFt	88.000
33	Class B Riprap		Ton	67.300
34	Erosion Control		LS	1.000
35	Type 2 Erosion Control Blanket		SqYd	10,335.000
36	12" Diameter Erosion Control Wattle		Ft	900.000
37	Surface Roughening		Acre	1.100
38	Shaping for Erosion Control Blanket		Ft	1,700.000
39	High Flow Silt Fence		Ft	800.000
40	Mucking Silt Fence		CuYd	56.000
41	Repair Silt Fence		Ft	200.000
42	Temporary Diversion Channel for Fish Passage		Each	1.000
43	Type B Drainage Fabric		SqYd	81.000
2.	BRF 6450(00) Work Type 9	Area Engineer: Dean VanDeWiele, 104 S Garfield, Pierre, SD, 57501-5405 DBE Goal: NONE	Contract Id: 9495	Phone: 605/773-5294 See Special Provisions for Completion Requirements
1	Maintenance of Traffic Diversion(s)		LS	1.000
2	Remove Traffic Diversion(s)		LS	1.000
3	Mobilization		LS	1.000
4	Grade Staking		Mile	0.454
5	Miscellaneous Staking		Mile	0.454
6	Slope Staking		Mile	0.454
7	Structure Staking		Each	1.000
8	Engineer Directed Surveying/Staking		Hour	40.000

9	Construction Schedule, Category II	LS	1.000
10	Remove Delineator	Each	4.000
11	Unclassified Excavation	CuYd	7,734.000
12	Placing Topsoil	CuYd	1,719.000
13	Incidental Work, Structure	LS	1.000
14	Gravel Surfacing, Salvaged	Ton	680.000
15	Salvage and Stockpile Granular Material	Ton	680.000
16	Structure Excavation, Box Culvert	CuYd	101.000
17	Box Culvert Undercut	CuYd	305.000
18	18" CMP 14 Gauge, Furnish	Ft	46.000
19	18" CMP, Install	Ft	46.000
20	18" CMP Safety End, Furnish	Each	2.000
21	18" CMP Safety End, Install	Each	2.000
22	Class A45 Concrete, Box Culvert	CuYd	224.000
23	Reinforcing Steel	Lb	25,568.000
24	Traffic Control Signs	SqFt	180.200
25	Traffic Control, Miscellaneous	LS	1.000
26	Type 3 Barricade	Each	6.000
27	Class B Riprap	Ton	175.000
28	Type F Permanent Seed Mixture	Lb	164.000
29	Fertilizing	Ton	4.800
30	Mulching	Ton	15.000
31	Type 3 Erosion Control Blanket	SqYd	555.000
32	12" Diameter Erosion Control Wattle	Ft	560.000
33	Low Flow Silt Fence	Ft	500.000
34	Mucking Silt Fence	CuYd	35.000
35	Repair Silt Fence	Ft	125.000
36	Type B Drainage Fabric	SqYd	529.000

3. P 0044(230)343, IM 0908(108)341, Area Engineer: Jay Peppel, PO Box 1206, Mitchell, SD, 57301-7206 Phone: 605/995-8120
 NH 0018(243)359, P 0042(93)305 DBE Goal: NONE Contract Id: 9988 See Special Provisions for Completion Requirements

Work Type 16

1	Mobilization	LS	1.000
2	Bridge Elevation Survey	LS	1.000
3	Construction Schedule, Category I	LS	1.000
4	Remove Concrete Bridge Approach Slab	SqYd	607.400
5	Remove Drop Inlet Frame and Grate Assembly	Each	3.000
6	Remove 3 Cable Guardrail	Ft	1,692.000
7	Remove Beam Guardrail	Ft	325.000
8	Remove 3 Cable Guardrail Anchor Assembly	Each	4.000
9	Remove 3 Cable Guardrail Slip Base Anchor Assembly	Each	4.000
10	Remove W Beam Guardrail Breakaway Cable Terminal	Each	4.000
11	Remove Asphalt Concrete Pavement	SqYd	1,652.000
12	Remove Concrete Pavement	SqYd	254.000
13	Unclassified Excavation	CuYd	241.000
14	Contractor Furnished Borrow Excavation	CuYd	870.000
15	Remove and Replace Topsoil	LS	1.000
16	Gravel Cushion, Salvaged	Ton	190.000
17	Salvage Granular Material	Ton	352.000
18	Asphalt Concrete Composite	Ton	196.000
19	10.5" Nonreinforced PCC Pavement	SqYd	389.000
20	PCC Shoulder Pavement	SqYd	934.000
21	Dowel Bar	Each	96.000
22	Insert Steel Bar in PCC Pavement	Each	560.000
23	Membrane Sealant Expansion Joint	Ft	479.600
24	Bridge End Embankment	CuYd	6.000
25	Granular Bridge End Backfill	CuYd	64.300

26	Approach Slab Underdrain Excavation	CuYd	5.000
27	Precast Concrete Headwall for Drain	Each	5.000
28	Class A45 Concrete, Bridge Repair	CuYd	7.000
29	Concrete Approach Slab for Bridge	SqYd	479.000
30	Concrete Approach Sleeper Slab for Bridge	SqYd	128.600
31	Install Dowel in Concrete	Each	112.000
32	Epoxy Coated Reinforcing Steel	Lb	392.000
33	No. 4 Rebar Splice	Each	72.000
34	No. 5 Rebar Splice	Each	96.000
35	No. 6 Rebar Splice	Each	122.000
36	Two Coat Bridge Deck Polymer Chip Seal	SqYd	4,847.000
37	Abrasive Blasting of Bridge Deck	SqYd	4,847.000
38	Bridge Deck Grinding	SqYd	4,847.000
39	Concrete Removal, Class A	SqYd	115.000
40	Concrete Removal, Class B	SqYd	115.000
41	Concrete Patching Material, Bridge Deck	CuFt	1,103.700
42	Type 1 MGS	Ft	1,150.000
43	Type 1 Retrofit Guardrail Transition	Each	4.000
44	MGS MASH Tangent End Terminal	Each	4.000
45	Guardrail Delineator	Each	32.000
46	High Build Waterborne Pavement Marking Paint, 4" White	Ft	3,673.000
47	High Build Waterborne Pavement Marking Paint, 4" Yellow	Ft	1,587.000
48	Flagging	Hour	300.000
49	Traffic Control Signs	SqFt	1,544.400
50	Traffic Control, Miscellaneous	LS	1.000
51	Type 3 Barricade	Each	2.000
52	Temporary Flexible Vertical Markers (Tabs)	Ft	9,012.000
53	Type C Advance Warning Arrow Board	Each	2.000
54	Linear Delineation System Panel, Barrier Mounted	Each	94.000
55	Traffic Control Movable Concrete Barrier	Each	94.000
56	Temporary Concrete Barrier End Protection	Each	2.000
57	Temporary Concrete Barrier End Protection Module Set or Repair Kit	Each	2.000
58	Detour and Restriction Signing	SqFt	565.600
59	Contractor Furnished Portable Changeable Message Sign	Each	2.000
60	Contractor Furnished Vehicle Speed Feedback Sign	Each	2.000
61	Reset Traffic Control Barrier End Protection	Each	2.000
62	Type A Frame and Grate	Each	3.000
63	4" Underdrain Pipe	Ft	186.000
64	Porous Backfill	Ton	9.500
65	Erosion Control	LS	1.000

4. **PH 0040(358)** **Area Engineer: Mike Carlson, 2300 Eglin St, Rapid City, SD, 57709-1970** **Phone: 605/394-2244**
Work Type 6 or Work Type 13 **DBE Goal: NONE** **Contract Id: 9994** **See Special Provisions for Completion Requirements**

1	Mobilization	LS	1.000
2	Incentive/Disincentive Pay	Day	0.000
3	Construction Schedule, Category I	LS	1.000
4	Grind Sinusoidal Centerline Rumble Stripe in Asphalt Concrete	Mile	114.600
5	SS-1h or CSS-1h Asphalt for Flush Seal	Ton	47.100
6	Asphalt Concrete Crack Sealing	Lb	19,720.000
7	High Build Waterborne Pavement Marking Paint, Yellow	Gal	1,820.000
8	Flagging	Hour	300.000
9	Pilot Car	Hour	100.000
10	Traffic Control Signs	SqFt	152.500
11	Traffic Control, Miscellaneous	LS	1.000
12	Type C Advance Warning Arrow Board	Each	1.000
13	Temporary Pavement Marking	Mile	229.200

Instructions

PROPOSALS, PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS: Plans, Proposals, and Standard Specifications are available on the SDDOT Bid Letting website.

MINIMUM WAGE RATES: Minimum wage rates for 1, 3, 4 have been predetermined by the U.S. Department of Labor and the Department of Transportation, and the Contractor shall pay at least the highest wage set forth in the advertised specification for each job classification, according to the county(ies) in which the work is actually performed. Contractors are required to meet the provisions of the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended. Federal-aid projects are subject to the Work Hours Act of 1962, Public Law 87-581 and implementing regulations. Minimum wage rates for 2 have been predetermined by the Department of Transportation, and are set forth in the advertised specification.

BID PREPARATION: Bids shall be completed in their entirety utilizing the SDEBS.

Please refer to the SDDOT bid letting webpage for the SDEBS user manual and further information on how to bid.

NONDISCRIMINATION ASSURANCE: The South Dakota Department of Transportation, in accordance with the provisions of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (78 Stat. 252, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000d to 2000d-4) and the Regulations, hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively ensure that any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, disadvantaged business enterprises will be afforded full and fair opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, or national origin in consideration for an award.

EXECUTION OF CONTRACT: In accordance with Section 7.14 of the Standard Specifications, Current Edition, all Contractors prior to execution of any contract, must file with the Department a Certificate of Liability Insurance.

Foreign Corporations, prior to execution of any contract, must file their Articles of Incorporation in accordance with the Foreign Corporation Laws of South Dakota, Chapter 47-8 of the 1967 South Dakota Compiled Laws as amended.

GENERALLY: A list of plan and proposal holders for each project is available on our website for each project in the letting. The plan holders list is updated immediately when a contractor or supplier logs into the project as indicated above.

Prior to plant operation, either a construction permit or an operating permit must be obtained from the Department of Agricultural & Natural Resources, Minerals & Mining Program, Foss Building, Pierre, SD 57501. (Phone [605] 773-4201) Allow thirty (30) days for processing.

Operation of contractor furnished material sources shall be in accordance with SDCL 45-6 governing the extraction of construction aggregate. To obtain licensing and bonding requirements contact: Minerals and Mining Program, South Dakota Department of Agricultural and Natural Resources, Foss Building, Pierre, South Dakota 57501. (Phone [605] 773-4201)

Hydrostatic Testing and Excavation Dewatering shall be in accordance with the NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES), GENERAL PERMIT NUMBER SDG-100000. For further information contact the South Dakota Department of Agricultural and Natural Resources, Foss Building, Pierre, South Dakota 57501 (Phone [605] 773-3351).

The Department of Transportation reserves the right to reject any or all bids.

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

BY: Joel Jundt
SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION